IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TONGA
APPELLATE JURISDICTION

AM 11 of 2013

NUKU'ALOFA REGISTRY

BETWEEN:

[MC, CR 7& 24 of 2013]

WUZHUWENG

Appellant

AND

POLICE

Respondent
No appearance by the Appellant
'A. Kefu (Solicitor General) for the Respondent

JUDGMENT

1.

On 8 May 2013 the f.ppellant pleaded guilty\to:

(i) possession of prohibited fishing gear contrary to Section 18(c)
of the Fisheries Management Act 2002; and

(ii) possession of sea cucumber during the closed season, contrary to
Regulation 26(4) of the Fisheries Management (Conservation)
Regulations 2008 and Section 102 of the Fisheries Management
Act 2002.

2. -The maximum penalty on the first charge is $100,000. The maximum
penalty on the second charge is $250,000.

These maxima plainly

exceed the maximum financial penalty that can be imposed by the
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Magistrates Court (Magistrates Courts Act Cap.11 -Section 11 (2) - the
Act) which is $10,000.

3.

Recognizing

that the

offences

exceeded

his jurisdiction,

the

Magistrate, according to the transcript of the proceedings, indicated his
intention to commit the matters to the Supreme Court for trial. The
prosecutor then stated:

ul am applying to have the matter heard in your jurisdiction as
the penalty falls within your jurisdiction".

The Magistrate then proceeded to take the Appellant's plea after
which he moved to sentence.

4.

In my view the Magistrate had no power to deal with the charges,

.

.

apart from committing the Appellant to the Supreme Court, unless he
\

acted under Section 35 of the Act. This section allows a Magistrate,
at any time during a preliminary inquiry, if he is of the opinion that his
sentencing powers are sufficient in all the circumstances of the case,
and with the consent of the prosecutor and the accused, to deal with
the matter summarily. Where this procedure is being followed the
Magistrate must formally record what is taking place as well as
formally recording the consents of the prosecutor and the accused.
In this case none of these requirements was complied with. Despite
these omissions, however, I am prepared to accept that the
-

·--~--Magistrate

was in ·fact acting uncler- Sectien-35-while the transGript--

reveals that both the prosecutor and the Appellant agreed to the
matter being disposed of in the lower court.
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5.

The need for proper and formal compliance with Section 35 is
emphasised.

Absent use of that section, Magistrates have no

jurisdiction to accept guilty pleas prior to sentence in the Magistrates
Court where the maximum penalty exceeds the limit imposed on
them by Section 11 (2) and, where provided for in the relevant Acts,
imprisonment not exceeding three years.

6.

The transcript does not reveal that the Appellant was given any
opportunity to mitigate after the prosecution placed the facts before
the court. The Appellant did not appear at the hearing of this appeal
and he does not include a failure to allow him to mitigate as a ground
of appeal.

If in fact, however, there was such a failure then the

Appellant was denied procedural fairness sufficient to warrant the
sentence imposed on him being set aside. Magistrates must always
allow an accused person to present mitigation before sentence is
passed .

•
7.

The Magistrate imposed the following sentences (confirmed by the
Solicitor General to have been correctly translated from the Tongan):-

"In case number 7/13

Imprisonment of one year six months.
Fine of $5000 to be paid within two
weeks and in default imprisonment of
one year six months.

- -- ·The sentence for 7/13 and 24/1-3 are"'Concurrent so the sentence is a--'--- ----l.
fine of $5000 and a term of imprisonment of one year and six months
imprisonment" (sic).
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8.

The Appellant appeals on the following grounds:

"(i)

The Magistrate erred in hearing the case and did not give due
consideration to the fact that the accused was a foreigner
(Chinese) and in the interest of justice an interpreter who is
fluent in both English and Tongan languages was required to
confirm without any doubt that the charge and proceedings in
Court was clearly understood by the accused;

(ii)

The sentence imposed was manifestly excessive in comparison
with the provision that was breached under the Fisheries
Legislation. Furthermore, the fine had been paid and that is
sufficient.

9.

II

The first ground of appeal is quite without merit. An examination of
the transcript reveals that the Appellant consented to have the
\

\

•
proceedings interpreted for him by one 'Ofa Finau with whom he had
apparently worked. This ground fails.

10.

The difficulty about the second ground is that it is not at all clear what
sentence was actually imposed by the Magistrate. The Fisheries
Management Act 2002 does not provide for imprisonment for breach
of its provisions, only fines up to the maxima referred to in paragraph
2 above.

It might be thought, given the wording used by the

Magistrate that the terms of imprisonment imposed by him were
terms to be · served- in -clefault- ·of payment of the fines -imposed(Section 27 of the Act) however Section 28 of the Act (as amended
by Act 23 of 2012) provides that the maximum period of imprisonment
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·

for failure to pay a fine exceeding $5000 is six months. A term of one
year six months plainly exceeds the maximum.

11 .

Mr Kefu suggested that this Court should clarify the situation by
quashing the term of imprisonment as being imposed without
jurisdiction either as to penalty or as to default period. I accept that
suggestion.

12.

Where I do not find myself in agreement with Mr Kefu is that a single
total fine of $5000 is appropriate for the two serious offences
committed by this Appellant. As the Appellant chose not to appear at
his appeal I was unable to obtain his submissions.

Result:

1.

The

a~peal

is allowed and the sentence

Court is quashed.

2.

•

impose~

by the Magistrates

•

The Appellant is to appear before me on Wednesday 28th August
2013 at 9am in Court to show cause why the financial penalty
imposed on him by the Magistrate not be increased. Obviously, the
maximum penalty available on appeal to the Supreme Court is the
maximum available in the Magistrates Court namely 2 x $10,000 =
$20,000.

DATED: 28 August 2013.
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D. Corbett for the Appellant
SENTENCE

13.

The full facts appear in my judgment of 28 August 2013.

14.

It appears that no· orders for forfeiture of the sea cucumber: of the
fishing gear or of the boat were made as is provided for in Part XII of
the Fisheries Management Act. According to Mr Corbett, the sea
cucumber and the fishing gear were seized by the police and have
not been returned.

If that is the case, then it would appear to be

improper. Apparently, the boat, which was on loan to the accused,
was returned to its owner. The forfeiture of seized materials provided
for under the Act is an important part of the Court's sentencing
powers and should not be overlooked.
1

15.

1

Mr Corbett tells•me that the Appellant who is married 'A'tth three
children is a professional sea cucumber gatherer. According to Mr
Corbett's instructions the sea cucumber did not belong to him.

16.

As can be seen from the maximum sentences available, these are
regarded as very serious offences.

They were committed by a

professional fisherman as part of a prolonged course of deliberate
flouting of the law.

17. _j tak~n into a~ount the Appellant's guilty_J~Ieas_aod tbeJ act that he
has no previous convictions. He is sentenced, on each count, to pay
a fine of $8000, total $16,000. He asks for time to pay and I give him
six months. The fines are to be paid in full by no later than midday 9
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•

March 2014. In default of payment the Appellant will serve a term of
3 months imprisonment on each count, 6 months imprisonment
altogether.

18.

The matter will be called on before me for mention on 18 March 2014
at 9:00am in Court.

c

Dated: 10 September 2013.

N. Tu'uholoaki
10/9/2013.
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